
Korkut Buğday

Translated by Jerold C. Frakes

The Routledge Introduction to
Literary Ottoman



The Routledge Introduction to
Literary Ottoman



This page intentionally left blank 



The Routledge Introduction to
Literary Ottoman

Korkut Bugday

Translated by Jerold C. Frakes

11 Routledge
g^ Taylor & Francis Croup

LONDON AND NEW YORK



First published 1999 in German as Osmanisch-Lehrbuch. Einfuhrung in die
Grundlagen der Litemtursprache by Otto Harrassowitz GmbH & Co. KG,
Kreuzberger Ring 7 b-d, 65205 Wiesbaden, Germany

English translation as The Routledge Introduction to Literary Ottoman first
published 2009
by Routledge
2 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, OX14 4RN

Simultaneously published in the USA and Canada
by Routledge
711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017

Routledge is an imprint of the Taylor & Francis Group, an informa business

Licensed edition with permission from Otto Harrassowitz publishing
company, Wiesbaden © Otto Harrassowitz GmbH & Co. KG, Wiesbaden 1999

The Routledge Introduction to Literary Ottoman English language translation
© 2009 Jerold Frakes

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reprinted or reproduced or
utilised in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now
known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or in any
information storage or retrieval system, without permission in writing from the
publishers.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Bugday, Korkut M.

[Osmanisch. English]
Introduction to literary Ottoman / Korkut Bugday ; translated by Jerold C.

Frakes.
p. cm.

Turkish language - Textbooks for foreign speakers - German. 2. Turkish
language - Grammar. I. Title.
PL127.5.G4B84132009
494'.3582431-dc22

2008053201

ISBN10: 0^115-49338-2 (hbk)
ISBN10: 0^115-49438-9 (pbk)
ISBN10: 0-203-87599-0 (ebk)

ISBN13: 978-0-415-49338-3 (hbk)
ISBN13: 978-0-415-49438-0 (pbk)
ISBN13: 978-0-203-87599-5 (ebk)





This page intentionally left blank 



Table of Contents

Foreword xiii
Introduction xv

Translator's Preface xvii
Symbols and Abbreviations xix

Chapter 1 1
1.1 Script and alphabet 1
1.1.1 Vowel signs (harekat tiA£j=.) and other markings 3
1.2 The pronunciation of the letters 3
1.3 Ligatures and handwriting 5

Exercises 5

Chapter 2 10
2.1 The representation of vowels in words of Turkic origin 10
2.2 On transcription 10
2.2.1 The transcription of
2.2.2 Plene and defective orthography 11
2.3 On the pronunciation and transcription of vowels in words of Persian and Arabic origin 11
2.4 Rules for writing hemze 12
2.5 Numerals 13

Exercises 13

Chapter3 15
3.1 Vowel harmony 15
3.2 Consonant harmony 15
3.3. General information on word order, articles, gender, plural formation, case, nominative case 15
3.4 Dative case 16
3.5 Accusative case 16
3.6 Locative case 16
3.7 Imperative mood 16
3.8 Cardinal numbers (Turkish) 1-10 17
3.9 Possessive suffix of 3rd person singular 17
3.10 mif-past tense 18
3.11 Aorist tense 18
3.12 Converbs in -üib, -ken, -erek, and ü (gerunds) 19
3.13 Verb formation with etmek/ eylemek 19
3.14 The izafet construction 19

Text: A Hoca Nasreddin Tale: "A Dream" 20
Vocabulary 20
Exercises 20

Chapter 4 22
4.1 Infinitive in -mek 22
4.2 Genitive case 22
4.3 Ablative case 22
4.4 Demonstrative pronouns 22
4.5 Personal pronouns and personal inflections 23

 and 

11

حركات

,و,اى

ḥ

īḪṣ

 



viii

4.6 Interrogatives ne, kirn, nere 24
4.7 Participles in -en 24
4.8 The formative -li 25
4.9 The formative -dir 25
4.10 The compound suffix -dikde 25

Text: A Hoca Nasreddm Tale: "The Broth of the Broth of the Hare" 25
Vocabulary .' 26
Exercises 26

Chapter 5 27
5.1 Instrumental case 27
5.2 Expressing to have 27
5.3 Adverbials in-ce 27
5.4 Perfect tense 27
5.5 Present tense in->w , 28
5.6 The compound suffix -yordi 29
5.7 The compound suffix -°rdi 29
5.8 Negation in -me- (and
5.9 The abilitative: expressing can/to be able 30
5.10 Verbal nouns in-dik 30
5.11 The short infinitive 31
5.12 Intensification through reduplication 31

Text: "The Woman and the Hen" 31
Vocabulary 31
Exercises 32

Chapter 6 33
6.1 Cardinal numbers (Turkish) 33
6.2 Personal pronouns in all cases 33
6.3 Possessive inflection 34
6.4 Verbal nouns in -ecek 34
6.5 Relative clauses with verbal nouns in -dik and -ecek 34
6.6 Declarative content clauses ('that'-clauses) 35
6.7 The formation -dikden sonra 35
6.8 Past perfect (pluperfect) tense in -mifdi 35
6.9 The necessitative 35
6.10 Converbs in-e and -/' 36
6.11 The formation -mek üzere 36
6.12 Comparative and superlative formation 36
6.13 Causatives in -t 37
6.14 Adverbial formation with the Arabic accusative 37

Text: "The Fable of the Lion, the Fox, and the Donkey" 37
Vocabulary 38
Exercises 38

Chapter? 39
7.1 The generic genitive construction 39
7.2 Future tense 39
7.3 Conditional mood 39
7.4 Optative mood 41
7.5 Converbs in-ince 41
7.6 The formation -digi gibi 41
7.7 Infinitives with dative inflection 41
7.8 Interrogative particle 42
7.9 Causatives in-ir 42

de il) دكل29

Ḫṣī

ğ

ṣ
ş

ğ



IX

7.10 Conjunctional -de as suffix 42
7.11 Persian plural inflection 42

Text:"TheStoryofAliJinghisI" 42
Vocabulary 43
Exercises 45

Chapter 8 46
8.1 The abbreviated accusative 46
8.2 Passive and reflexive voice 46
8.3 Auxiliary verb to be 46
8.4 Compound verb tenses 47
8.5 The suffix -hi 48
8.6 The particles -kirn and -ki 48
8.7 The formative -le 48
8.8 The Arabic article 48

Text: "The Story of Ali Jinghis II" 49
Vocabulary 49
Exercises 50

Chapter 9 51
9.1. The izafet construction 51
9.1.1 Genitive compounds with izafet 51
9.1.2 Attributive connections with izafet 51
9.1.3 Arabic adjectives in the izafet formation 52
9.1.4 The extension of the simple (two-member) izafet formation 53
9.1.5 The izafet -i as a component of several borrowed words 53
9.2 Hemze as the sign of accusative 53
9.3 The Persian formative -f 54
9.4 Pronunciation of ve 54
9.5 The compound suffixes -dikce and -mekle 54

Text: "The Abolition of the Janissary Corps" 54
Vocabulary 55
Exercises 57

Chapter 10 58
10.1 The equative 58
10.2 The formative -°? 58
10.3 The formative -le in combination with -°n, -°,y, -°t 58
10.4 The 'occupational'-suffix -ci 59
10.5 Formations in -meksizin 59
10.6 Repetition of words 59
10.7 The Persian formative elements -hane, -gah, -name, and -her 59
10.8 Arabic genders 59

Text: "A European Journey: I. On Traveling in Europe and Choosing a Hotel" 60
Vocabulary 61
Exercises 62

Chapter 11 63
11.1 Word roots in Arabic 63
11.2 Arabic participles and verbal nouns; the stem-forms ('derived' verbal forms) 63
11.3 Regular plurals in Arabic 66
11.4 The formative -lik 68
11.5 The formative -leyin 68

Text: "A European Journey. II. Hotel Room and First Impressions of Berlin" 68

ş

ş

ḥāāā



X

Vocabulary 69
Exercises 70

Chapter 12 71
12.1 Causal clauses with infinitive and instrumental 71
12.2 The Persian suffix -çe 71
12.3 On plural formation in Arabic 71
12.3.1 Arabic 'broken' plural formation 71
12.4 The nisbe-ending 76

Text: "Description of Vienna I" 77
Vocabulary 78
Exercises 79

Chapter 13 80
13.1 Participles and verbal nouns in 'weak' Arabic verbs 80
13.1.1 Verbs with initial radical vav/ye (verbaprimae vav/ye) 80
13.1.2 Hollow verbs (verbs with medial radical vav/ye; verba mediae vav/ye) 81
13.1.3 Weak-/a/M verbs (verbs with final radical vav/ye; verba tertiae vav/ye 82
13.1.4 Phonological rules in the formation of'weak' verbs 82
13.1.5 Geminate verbs (verbs with doubled medial radical; verba mediae geminatae) 83
13.1.6 Consonant assimilation in stem VIII 84

Text: "Description of Vienna II" 84
Vocabulary 85
Exercises 86

Chapter 14 88
14.1 Declension of Arabic nouns 88
14.2 Determination and nunation of Arabic nouns 88
14.3 Adjectives in Arabic 89
14.4 Arabic enclitic pronouns 89
14.5 Arabic genitive constructions 90
14.6 Prepositions and the particles he-, le-, andfe- 91
14.7 Arabic demonstrative pronouns 92

Text: "Charter/Deed of Alliance" 92
Vocabulary 93
Exercises 95

Chapter 15 97
15.1 The names of the months and days of the week 97
15.2 Arabic semantic formulae and idioms 98
15.3 Persian past tense 100
15.4 Persian personal and demonstrative pronouns 100

Text: "Events in the Capital" 101
Text: "The Death of Sultan Murad Khan" 101
Vocabulary 102
Exercises 104

Chapter 16 105
16.1 The Arabic perfective 105
16.2 The Arabic dual of substantives 105
16.3 Arabic verbal and nominal clauses 106
16.4 Nominal clauses with itme and enne and other introductory elements 106
16.5 Arabic personal pronouns 107
16.6 The 'five nouns' in Arabic 107

āā
āā

ā āā

ā

aa



xi

16.7 The Arabic vocative 108
16.8 Arabic interrogatives 108
16.9 The Arabic nomen actons 108

Text: "Legends of'AbdiDede" 108
Vocabulary 109
Exercises I l l

Chapter 17 112
17.1 Arabic cardinal numbers 112
17.2 Converbs in -icek 115
17.3 The present stem in Persian 115
17.4 Nominal compounds 117

Text: "A Story of the Sultan's Vizier" 117
Vocabulary 118
Exercises 119

Chapter 18 120
18.1 Arabic ordinal numbers 120
18.2 Arabic comparative and superlative 120
18.3 The perfective in irregular verbs of stem I 122
18.4 The perfective in stems II-VIII and X 122
18.5 Negation of the perfective 123
18.6 Arabic relative clauses 124
18.7 The formation -digi ictin 125

Text: "The Asaf-name of Vizier LutfT Pasha" 125
Vocabulary 126
Exercises 129

Chapter 19 130
19.1 Persian numbers 130
19.2 Persian prepositions 131
19.3 The direct object in Persian 133
19.4 The enclitic personal pronoun in Persian 133
19.5 Persian participles 134
19.6 Nouns of time, place, and instrument (nomina loci et temporis and nomina instrument?) 135

Text: "The Conclusion of the Story of Sultan Murad" 136
Text: "Sultan Mehmed's Accession to the Throne" 136
Vocabulary 138
Exercises 141

Chapter 20 142
20.1 The Arabic imperfective 142
20.1.1 The imperfective indicative of'weak' verbs of stem I 142
20.1.2 The imperfective indicative in stems II-VIII and X 143
20.1.3 Negation of the imperfective 143
20.1.4 The Arabic subjunctive and jussive moods 143
20.2 The Arabic imperative mood 144
20.3 The Arabic future tense 145
20.4 The Arabic passive voice 145
20.5 Functions of the Arabic accusative case 146
20.6 The Persian comparative and superlative 146

Text: "A Description of the Stages of Sultan Suleyman Khan's Iraq Campaign" 146
Vocabulary 148
Exercises 152

ğ
ṣā ā ṭ ī

ā



xii

Persian formative elements (a selection) 153
Selective bibliography 156
Index of grammatical terms 158
Key to the exercises 163
Glossary 199



Foreword



This page intentionally left blank 



Introduction



xvi



Translator's Preface



This page intentionally left blank 



Symbols and Abbreviations
(italicized in text as context requires)



XX



Chapter One

1.1 Script and alphabet



2

The letters of the Arabic alphabet



3

1.1.1 Vowel signs (harekat

1.2 The pronunciation of the letters

) and other markingsدكلḥ ā



4



-I

1.3 Ligatures and handwriting

Exercises



6



7



8



9



Chapter Two

2.1 The representation of vowels in words of Turkic origin

2.2 On transcription



11

2.2.1 The transcription of

2.2.2 Plene and defective orthography

2.3 On the pronunciation and transcription of vowels in words of Persian and Arabic origin

 andو,ا, ى



12

2.4 Rules for writing hemze



13

2.5 Numerals

Exercises



14



Chapter Three

3.1 Vowel harmony

3.2 Consonant harmony

3.3. General information on word order, articles, gender, plural formation, case, nominative case



16

3.4 Dative case

3.5 Accusative case

3.6 Locative case

3.7 Imperative mood



17

3.8 Cardinal numbers (Turkish) 1-10

3.9 Possessive suffix of 3rd person singular



18

3.10/w/^-past tense

3.11 Aorist tense



19

3.12 Converbs in -üb, -ken, -erek, and -ü (gerunds)

3.13 Verb formation with etmek / eylemek

3.14 The izafet construction



20

Text

Vocabulary

Exercises

Ḫ ṣ īA    oca Na redd n Tale : "D



21



Chapter Four

4.1 Infinitive in -mek

4.2 Genitive case

4.3 Ablative case

4.4 Demonstrative pronouns



23

4.5 Personal pronouns and personal inflections



24

4.6 Interrogatives ne, kirn, nere

4.7 Participles in -en



25

4.8 The formative -It

4.9 The formative -dir

4.10 The compound suffix -dikde

Text

ḪṣīA Tale: "The Brother of the Broth of te Hare:



26

Vocabulary

Exercises



Chapter Five

5.1 Instrumental case

5.2 Expressing to have

5.3 Adverbials in -ce

5.4 Perfect tense



28

5.5 Present tense in -yor



29

5.6 The compound suffix -yordi

5.1 The compound suffix -°rdl

5.8 Negation in -me- (and دص ğde il)



30

5.9 The abilitative: expressing can/to be able

5.10 Verbal nouns in -dik



5.11 The short infinitive

31

5.12 Intensification through reduplication

Text

Vocabulary

"The Woman and the Hen"



32

Exercises



Chapter Six

6.1 Cardinal numbers (Turkish)

6.2 Personal pronouns in all cases



34

6.3 Possessive inflection

6.4 Verbal nouns in -ecek

6.5 Relative clauses with verbal nouns in -dik and -ecek



6.6 Declarative content clauses ('that'-clauses)

35

6.7 The formation -dikden sonra

6.8 Past perfect (pluperfect) tense in -mi§di

6.9 The necessitative

ṣ

ṣ



36

6.10 Converbs in -e and -i

6.11 The formation -mek üzere

6.12 Comparative and superlative formation



37

6.13 Causatives in -t

6.14 Adverbial formation with the Arabic accusative

Text

"The Fable of the Lion, the FOxand the Donkey"



38

Vocabulary

Exercises



Chapter Seven

7.1 The generic genitive construction

7.2 Future tense

7.3 Conditional mood



The hypothetical conditional (potentialis)

The contrafactual conditional (irrealis)

40



41

7.4 Optative mood

7.5 Converbs in -ince

7.6 The formation -di§igibi

7.7 Infinitives with dative inflection

ğ



42

7.9 Causatives in -ir

7.10 Conjunctional -de as suffix

7.11 Persian plural inflection

Text

7.8 Interrogative particle

"The Story of Ali Jinghis I"



43

Vocabulary



44



Exercises

45



Chapter Eight

8.1 The abbreviated accusative

8.2 Passive and reflexive voice

8.3 Auxiliary verb to be



47

8.4 Compound verb tenses



48

8.5 The suffix -ki

8.6 The particles -him and -ki

8.7 The formative -le

8.8 The Arabic article



49

Text

Vocabulary

"The Story of Ali Jinghis II"



50

Exercises



Chapter Nine

9.1. The izafet construction

9.1.1 Genitive compounds with Izafet

9.1.2 Attributive connections with izafet



52

9.1.3 Arabic adjectives in the izafet formation



53

9.1.4 The extension of the simple (two-member) izafet formation

9.1.5 The izafet -i as a component of several borrowed words

9.2 Hemze as the sign of accusative



9.3 The Persian formative -T

54

9.4 Pronunciation of ve

9.5 The compound suffixes -dikce and -mekle

Text

ī



55

Vocabulary

"The Ablition of the Janissary Cops"



56



57

Exercises



Chapter Tei

10.1 The equative

10.2 The formative -°y

10.3 The formative -le in combination with -°«, -°f, -°t

ş

ş



59

10.4 The 'occupational'-suffix -ci

10.5 Formations in -meksizin

10.6 Repetition of words

10.7 The Persian formative elements -hane, -gah, -name, and -her

10.8 Arabic genders

ā ā āḥ



60

Text

"A European Jurney: 1. On Travelling on Europe and Choosing a Hotel"



Vocabulary

61



62

Exercises



Chapter Eleven

11.1 Word roots in Arabic

11.2 Arabic participles and verbal nouns; the stem-forms ('derived' verbal forms)



64

Arabic stem forms I-X — pattern verb ^f-'-l



65



66

11.3 Regular plurals in Arabic



67



68

11.4 The formative -Ilk

11.5 The formative -leyin

Text

"A  Eurpoean Journey. II. Hotel Room and First Impressions of Birth"



69

Vocabulary



70

Exercises



Chapter Twelve

12.1 Causal clauses with infinitive and instrumental

12.2 The Persian suffix -çe

12.3 On plural formation in Arabic

12.3.1 Arabic 'broken' plural formation



72



73



74



75



76

12.4 The nisbe-endmg



77

Text

"Description of Vienna I"



78

Vocabulary



Exercises

79



Chapter Thirteen

13.1 Participles and verbal nouns in 'weak' Arabic verbs

13.1.1 Verbs with initial radical vav/ye (yerba prlmae vav/ye)ā ā



81

13.1.2 Hollow verbs (verbs with medial radical vSv/ye; verba mediae vSv/ye)ā ā



82

13.1.3 Weak-/am verbs (verbs with final radical vav/ye; verba tertiae vav/ye)

13.1.4 Phonological rules in the formation of 'weak' verbs

ā ā ā



83

13.1.5 Geminate verbs (verbs with doubled medial radical; verba mediae geminatae)



84

13.1.6 Consonant assimilation in form VIII

Text

"Description of Vienna II"



85

Vocabulary



86

Exercises



87



Chapter Fourteen

14.1 Declension of Arabic nouns

14.2 Determination and nunation of Arabic nouns

Overview of the case, determination, and nunation of Arabic nouns



14.4 Arabic enclitic pronouns

89

14.3 Adjectives in Arabic

3



90

14.5 Arabic genitive constructions



91

14.6 Prepositions and the particles ke-, le-, and/e-



92

14.7 Arabic demonstrative pronouns

Text



93

Vocabulary

"Character/Deep of Alliance"



94



95

Exercises



96



Chapter Fifteen

15.1 The names of the months and days of the week



98

15.2 Arabic semantic formulae and idioms



99



100

15.3 Persian past tense

15.4 Persian personal and demonstrative pronouns



101

Text

"Eventes in the capital"

"The Death of Sultan Murad Khan, on whom [God's] mercy and pardon"



102

Vocabulary



103



104

Exercises



Chapter Sixteen

16.1 The Arabic perfective

16.2 The Arabic dual with substantives



106

16.3 Arabic verbal and nominal clauses

16.4 Nominal clauses with inne and enne and other introductory elements



107

16.5 Arabic personal pronouns

16.6 The 'five nouns' in Arabic



108

16.7 The Arabic vocative

16.8 Arabic interrogatives

16.9 The Arabic nomen actons

Text



109

Vocabulary

ī"Legends of 'Abd Dede"



110



I l l

Exercises



Chapter Seventeen

17.1 Arabic cardinal numbers



113



114



115

17.2 Converbs in -leek

17.3 The present stem in Persian



116



117

17.4 Nominal compounds

Text

"A Story of the Sultan's Vizier"



118

Vocabulary



119

Exercises



Chapter Eighteen

18.1 Arabic ordinal numbers

18.2 Arabic comparative and superlative



121



18.4 The perfective in stems II-VIII and X

18.3 The perfective in irregular verbs of stem I

122



18.5 Negation of the perfective

123



124

18.6 Arabic relative clauses



125

18.7 The formation -digi çün

Text

ğ



126

Vocabulary

ṣ āā ṭ"The A f-n me of Vizier Lu fi Pasha



127



128



129

Exercises



Chapter Nineteen

19.1 Persian numbers



131

19.2 Persian prepositions



132



19.3 The direct object in Persian

133

19.4 The enclitic personal pronoun in Persian



134

19.5 Persian participles



19.6 Nouns of time, place, and instrument (nomina loci et temporls and nomlna instrument!)

135



136

Text



137

ā

ḥ

"The Conclusion o the Stoy of Sultan Mrrad"

"Sultan Me med's Accession to the Throne"



138

Vocabulary



139



h140



141

Exercises



Chapter Twenty

20.1 The Arabic imperfective

20.1.1 The imperfective indicative of 'weak' verbs of stem I



143

20.1.2 The imperfective indicative in stems II-VIII and X

20.1.3 Negation of the imperfective

20.1.4 The Arabic subjunctive and jussive moods



144

20.2 The Arabic imperative mood



145

20.3 The Arabic future tense

20.4 The Arabic passive voice



20.6 The Persian comparative and superlative

Text

20.5 Functions of the Arabic accusative case

146



147

ā"A Description of the Stages of the Campaign in two Irques of Sultan Süleym n Khan"



148

Vocabulary



149



150



151



152

Exercises



Persian Formative Elements
(a selection)

1. Present stems of verbs



154



155

2. Endings of various origins (suffixes, independent words)

3. Prefixes

4. Infixes



Selective Bibliography



157



Index of Grammatical Terms

ablative 16, 17, 22, 30, 35, 36, 131 
accusative 16

abbreviated/short (OT) 46, 50
Arabic 3, 13, 37, 52, 62, 66, 67, 70, 75, 88, 105, 106, 107, 108, 113, 146 
OT 16, 17, 22, 24 ,30, 53 
Persian (direct object) 133, 134

adjective
Arabic 52-53, 73, 75, 76, 84, 89, 90-91, 105, 112, 120-122, 146 
in izafet construction 19, 51, 52-53 
Persian 51, 54, 116, 117, 134, 135 
Turkish 15, 22, 25, 27, 31, 46, 51, 58, 59, 62, 68 

adverb(ial) 15, 22, 27, 37, 38, 58, 59, 64, 135, 146, 155 
alphabet (Ar) 1-14, 48, 60 
aorist 18-19, 20, 28-30, 40, 47 
apocopate (v. jussive)
article 3, 15,37, 48-49,50, 66, 70, 88, 89, 90 ,91, 108, 114, 115, 124 
‘be’

OT ( incl. periphrastic constr for ‘to be’) 18-19,23-24,28-30, 35, 36, 39,40 , 46 ,47  
Arabic, OT, and Persian forms: v. the various tense constructions 

-ber (Per form.) 59, 62, 153 
bī- (Per prep and form.) 131-132 
‘can’ / ‘to be able’ (OT periphrastic constr) 30 
cardinal numbers, v. numbers 
causal clause 71, 125 
causative

OT (v. -dir, -t, -ir)
Arabic 64-66 

-çe (Per dim suff) 71 
-ci (‘occupational’ suff) 59 
comparison

Arabic (elative) 73, 89, 120-121 
OT 36-37 
Persian 146 

conditional (OT) 28, 30, 39-41, 47, 105
consonant assimilation (Ar article, verb stem VIII, Persian, OT) 48, 50, 80, 82, 84, 122, 143, 98 
consonant harmony 15, 28
converb (-e, -eli, -erek, -i, -icek, -ince, -ken, -meden, -ü, -üp) 19, 21, 25, 28, 29, 30, 36, 41, 42, 46, 47, 54, 55, 59, 

115
cursive script (Ar) 1, 5
dative (OT) 16, 17, 22, 24, 33, 41, 131, 132, 134 
-de (conjunctional) 42
declarative content clauses (‘that’-clauses) 35, 106 
declension 16, 24, 34, 88; v. also nominative, genitive, accusative 
defective orthography 11 
demonstrative pronoun 

Arabic 92 
OT 22-23, 33, 40 
Persian 100-101, 132



Literary Ottoman

derived verb forms, v. see stem forms
determination (definiteness) 3, 13, 22, 37, 49, 66, 67, 75, 88, 90, 91, 105, 107, 108, 112, 114, 120, 121, 124, 125 
diacritics 1, 5, 10, 11, 88 
-diğ i gibi 41 
-diğ i içün 125
-dik (vn) 25, 30, 34, 35, 41, 47, 54
-dikce (suff.gr) 54
-dikde (suff.gr) 25
-dikden ṣoñra (suff.gr) 35
diptote 75, 88, 120
-dir (caus.suff) 25, 37, 42, 58
doubly weak verbs (Ar), v. verb, irregular (Ar) 83
dual (Ar) 51, 53, 60, 71, 88, 89, 90, 105,-106, 112, 114, 122, 124
-e (v. dative)
-e (conv) 30, 36
-ecek(vn, fut) 30, 34-35, 39-41, 115 
elative (v. comparison)
-en (v . participle, OT; accusative, Ar) 
equative (OT) 27, 54, 58 
-erek (conv) 19, 30, 47, 55, 59 
‘five nouns’ (Ar) 107-108
formatives (OT; v. -li, -dir, -t, -le, -°ṣ, -le, -lik, -leyin) 
formulae and idioms (Ar) 98-100 
future tense

Arabic 105, 142, 144, 145 
OT 18, 30, 34, 35, 39, 40, 47 
Persian 134, 135 

-gāh (Per form.) 59
geminate verbs, v. verbs, irregular (Ar) 
genitive

Arabic, construct 48-49, 59, 66, 67, 75, 88-91, 105, 107, 108, 112, 114, 120, 121 
OT

suffix 2 2 ,3 1 ,3 3 ,3 5 ,4 8  
construct (definite, indefinite) 39 

Persian, genitive construct, v. izafet 
gender 15

(Ar) 48, 51, 52, 59-60, 75, 76, 89, 106, 112, 120, 121, 124 
agreement/polarity 112, 113, 120 

gerund, v. converb 
-ḥāne (Per form.) 59 
‘have’ (OT periphrastic constr) 27
hemze (rules) 3, 12-13 ,20 ,51 ,52 , 5 3 ,7 3 ,7 6 , 80, 122, 124, 133 
hollow verbs, v. verbs, irregular (Ar)
-i (conv) 28, 36

v. poss suff (OT), accusative (Turk.)
-ī (Per form.) 54, 134 
-icek( conv) 115 
imperative

Arabic 84, 144-145 
OT 16-17, 19, 30, 47 
Persian 116-117 

imperfective (Ar) 105, 142-145 
-iñ , v. genitive, imperative 
indicative 16, 39, 41; (Ar) 142-145 
-ince (conv) 25, 30, 41, 47, 115



160 Bugday

infinitive
Arabic, v. verbal noun, Arabic 
abbreviated/short (OT) 31 
Ottoman 16, 19, 22, 28, 29, 35, 36, 46,47 , 54, 71 
Persian 100, 115, 116, 134 
with dative (OT) 41 

instrumental (OT) 16, 27, 54, 59, 71 
interrogatives

ne, kim, nere 24, 40 ,41 , 48 
Arabic 108, 146 

interrogative particle 
Arabic 106 
OT 42 

-ir (caus) 42
izafet (-constr) 19-20, 51-53, 59, 61, 67, 75, 89, 101, 131, 132, 133, 146 
jussive (Ar) 123, 142-145 
-ken (conv) 19, 47 
-ki (suff) 48
-ki /  -kim (conj / partic) 48
-le (form, in connection w ith -°n, -°ṣ, -°t) 27 ,48, 54, 58, 71
-leyin (form.) 68
-li (form.) 25
ligatures 5
-lik (form.) 54, 68
locative (OT) 16, 17, 22, 25, 33, 48
-me, v. infinitive, abbreviated; negation (OT)
-meden (conv) 30, 59 
-meğin (inf and instr) 27, 71 
-mek, v. infinitive (vn, OT)
-mekle (suff.gr, inf and instr) 54, 71 
-meksizin (suff.gr) 59 
-mek üzere 36
-miṣ-past tense 18, 28, 29, 40 
-miṣdi (pluperfect) 35 
months, names 97-98 
-nāme (Per form.) 59 
necessitative 35-36, 47 
negation

Arabic 91, 123, 142-144, 146 
OT 29-30, 35,42, 59 
Persian 116-117, 155 

nisbe 52, 67, 76-77, 89, 121 
nomen act or is (Ar) 108
nomina loci /  temporis /  instrumenti 73, 135-136 
nominal clauses (Ar) 106 
nominal compounds 117 
nominative

Arabic 66, 88, 105-108, 146 
OT 15-16, 23 ,24 ,33 ,52 , 130

numbers
Arabic

cardinal 112-115, 146 
ordinal 120

OT
cardinal 17, 33



Literary Ottoman

ordinal
Persian

cardinal 130 
ordinal 131

numerals 13
nunation 37, 67, 75, 88, 90 
optative (OT) 30, 41, 47, 105 
ordinal numbers, v. numbers
particles (Ar: ke-, le-, mā-,fe-, ḳad, len, lem, sevfe) 91-92, 105, 106, 123, 144 
participle

Arabic, active/passive 63-64, 66, 74, 80-84, 89, 121, 125, 146 
Persian 54, 116, 134-135 
OT (-eri) 24-25, 29, 30, 31, 46

passive
Arabic 63-65, 80-83, 99, 125, 145 
OT 2 4 ,3 7 ,4 6 ,5 8  
Persian 100 

past tense (preterite)
Persian 100, 115-116, 134
Turkish v. aorist, -miṣ-past tense, -miṣdi, -yordi, -°rdi 

perfect (OT) 27-29, 41, 47 
perfective (Ar) 64, 105, 122-123, 142, 143, 145 
personal endings/suffixes 100, 106, 108, 116

OT 18, 23, 28, 30, 35, 36, 39, 41, 46, 47 
personal pronoun

Arabic 89, 107 
OT 23-24, 33-34, 40 
Persian enclitic suffixes 132, 133-134 

piene  orthography 11 
pluperfect, v. -miṣdi 
plural

Arabic 51-53, 66-67, 71-77, 88, 89, 105, 112, 113, 114, 121, 122, 124 
OT 15-16, 17, 23 
Persian 42, 130, 133, 134, 146 

possessive suffix
Arabic (v. also personal endings/suffixes) 66, 88, 89, 90 
OT 17, 22, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 39, 41, 46, 47, 49, 54, 58, 68, 132 
Persian 133-134 

preposition
Arabic 48, 89, 90, 91-92, 107, 146 
Persian 131-132, 146 

present tense
Arabic, v. imperfective; present o f ‘to be’
OT, v. yor-present and aorist 
Persian (present stem) 115-117, 134-135 

pronunciation 3-5, 10, 11-12,37, 46, 4 8 ,5 1 ,5 2 , 53,54, 80 ,81 ,98 , 121, 131 
-°rdi (suff.gr) 29 
reduplication (intensification) 31 
reflexive

Arabic 64-66, 82 
OT 46,58 
Persian 133 

relative pronoun
Arabic 124-125 
OT 48



162 Bugday

Persian 48 
relative clause

Arabic 124-124 
OT (v. also -°ṣ) 24, 34-35, 48 
Persian 48 

repetition o f words 59
stem forms (Ar) 63-67, 74, 80-84, 89, 105, 121-123, 142-145
s/u/b/j/u/n/c/t/i/v/e/ /(/A/r/)/ / 105, / 1/4/2/-/1/4/5/ 
suffix groups (OT), v. -dikde, -yordi, -°rdi, -dikden ṣoñra, -dikce, -mekle, -meksizin
superlative, v. comparison
-°ṣ (form.) 58
-t (form.) 37, 42,58
transcription xv, xvii, 1-5, 10-11, 12, 46, 51, 52
triptote 88
-ü (conv) 19, 36
-iib (conv) 19, 29, 42, 47, 55
verb

aspectual auxiliary verbs (OT) 36 
compound verb tenses (OT) 47 
irregular (Ar)

initial radical vāv/ye [verbaprimae vāv/ye] 80, 82, 83, 122, 142, 143 
hollow verb [verba mediae vāv/ye] 80, 81, 122, 123, 135, 136, 142, 143, 144 
weak-lām [verba tertiae vāv/ye] 80, 82, 122, 123, 135, 142, 143, 144 
geminate verb [verba mediae geminatae] 65, 80, 83, 121, 122, 123, 136, 142, 143 

verb formation, periphrastic (OT with etmek /  eylemek) 19 
verba primae vāv/ye, v. verb, irregular (Ar) 
verba mediae geminatae, v. verb, irregular (Ar) 
verba mediae vāv/ye, v. verb, irregular (Ar) 
verba tertiae vāv/ye, v. verb, irregular (Ar) 
verbal clause (Ar) 106 
verbal noun

Arabic 63, 80, 63-67, 80-84, 115, 135, 136 
OT, v. -mek, -me, -dik, -ecek 

vocative (Ar) 108
v/o/w/e/l/s/ /(/s/c/r/i/p/t/, /t/r/a/n/s/c/r/i/p/t/i/o/n/,/ / ḥgagrgegkgāgt)g /3/-/5/, / 10-13
vowel harmony (OT, labial, palatal) 15, 28, 51 
weak-/lām verb, v. verb, irregular (Ar) 
weekdays, names 97-98 
word formation elements 

OT, v. formatives
Persian, v. -ī, -gāh, -nāme, -ḥāne, -ber, bī­

word order
Arabic 106, 124 
OT 15-16 

-jor-present tense 28-29 
-yordi (suff.gr) 29

حركات



Key to the Exercises

Chapter 1



164

Chapter 2



165

Chapter 3

Chapter 4



166

Chapter 5



167

Chapter 6



168

Chapter 7



169



170

Chapter 8



171

Chapter 9



172

Chapter 10



173



174

Chapter 11



175



176

Chapter 12



177



178

Chapter 13



179



180

Chapter 14



181



182

Chapter 15



183



184

Chapter 16



185



186

Chapter 17



187



188

Chapter 18



189



190



191

Chapter 19



192



193



194

Chapter 20



195



196



197



198



Glossary



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218



219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226


	Cover
	Title Page
	Copyright Page
	Table of Contents
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Translator's Preface
	Symbols and Abbreviations
	Chapter 1
	1.1 Script and alphabet
	1.1.1 Vowel signs (ḥarekāt حرکات) and other markings

	1.2 The pronunciation of the letters
	1.3 Ligatures and handwriting
	Exercises

	Chapter 2
	2.1 The representation of vowels in words of Turkic origin
	2.2 On transcription
	2.2.1 The transcription of و ,ا,  and ى
	2.2.2 Plene and defective orthography

	2.3 On the pronunciation and transcription of vowels in words of Persian and Arabic origin
	2.4 Rules for writing hemze
	2.5 Numerals
	Exercises

	Chapter 3
	3.1 Vowel harmony
	3.2 Consonant harmony
	3.3. General information on word order, articles, gender, plural formation, case, nominative case
	3.4 Dative case
	3.5 Accusative case
	3.6 Locative case
	3.7 Imperative mood
	3.8 Cardinal numbers (Turkish) 1–10
	3.9 Possessive suffix of 3<sup>rd</sup> person singular
	3.10 miş-past tense
	3.11 Aorist tense
	3.12 Converbs in -üb, -ken, -erek, and -ü (gerunds)
	3.13 Verb formation with ėtmek / eylemek
	3.14 The izafet construction
	Text: A Ḫoca Naṣreddīn Tale: "A Dream"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 4
	4.1 Infinitive in -mek
	4.2 Genitive case
	4.3 Ablative case
	4.4 Demonstrative pronouns
	4.5 Personal pronouns and personal inflections
	4.6 Interrogatives ne, kim, nere
	4.7 Participles in -en
	4.8 The formative -li
	4.9 The formative -dir
	4.10 The compound suffix -dikde
	Text: A Ḫoca Naṣreddīn Tale: "The Broth of the Broth of the Hare"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 5
	5.1 Instrumental case
	5.2 Expressing to have
	5.3 Adverbials in -ce
	5.4 Perfect tense
	5.5 Present tense in -yor
	5.6 The compound suffix - yordi
	5.7 The compound suffix - °rdi
	5.8 Negation in -me- (and دكل değil)
	5.9 The abilitative: expressing can/to be able
	5.10 Verbal nouns in-dik
	5.11 The short infinitive
	5.12 Intensification through reduplication
	Text: "The Woman and the Hen"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 6
	6.1 Cardinal numbers (Turkish)
	6.2 Personal pronouns in all cases
	6.3 Possessive inflection
	6.4 Verbal nouns in -ecek
	6.5 Relative clauses with verbal nouns in -dik and -ecek
	6.6 Declarative content clauses ('that'-clauses)
	6.7 The formation -dikden  ṣoñra
	6.8 Past perfect (pluperfect) tense in -mişdi
	6.9 The necessitative
	6.10 Converbs in-e and -i
	6.11 The formation -mek  üzere
	6.12 Comparative and superlative formation
	6.13 Causatives in -t
	6.14 Adverbial formation with the Arabic accusative
	Text: "The Fable of the Lion, the Fox, and the Donkey"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 7
	7.1 The generic genitive construction
	7.2 Future tense
	7.3 Conditional mood
	7.4 Optative mood
	7.5 Converbs in -ince
	7.6 The formation -diği gibi
	7.7 Infinitives with dative inflection
	7.8 Interrogative particle
	7.9 Causatives in -ir
	7.10 Conjunctional -de as suffix
	7.11 Persian plural inflection
	Text:"The Story of Ali Jinghis I"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 8
	8.1 The abbreviated accusative
	8.2 Passive and reflexive voice
	8.3 Auxiliary verb to be
	8.4 Compound verb tenses
	8.5 The suffix -ki
	8.6 The particles -kim and -ki
	8.7 The formative -le
	8.8 The Arabic article
	Text: "The Story of Ali Jinghis II"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 9
	9.1. The izafet construction
	9.1.1 Genitive compounds with izafet
	9.1.2 Attributive connections with izafet
	9.1.3 Arabic adjectives in the izafet formation
	9.1.4 The extension of the simple (two-member) izafet formation
	9.1.5 The izafet -i as a component of several borrowed words

	9.2 Hemze as the sign of accusative
	9.3 The Persian formative -ī.
	9.4 Pronunciation of ve
	9.5 The compound suffixes -dikce and -mekle
	Text: "The Abolition of the Janissary Corps"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 10
	10.1 The equative
	10.2 The formative -°ş
	10.3 The formative -le in combination with - °n, - °ş, - °t
	10.4 The 'occupational'-suffix -ci
	10.5 Formations in -meksizin
	10.6 Repetition of words
	10.7 The Persian formative elements - ḫāne, -gāh, -nāme, and -ber
	10.8 Arabic genders
	Text: "A European Journey: I. On Traveling in Europe and Choosing a Hotel"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 11
	11.1 Word roots in Arabic
	11.2 Arabic participles and verbal nouns; the stem-forms ('derived' verbal forms)
	11.3 Regular plurals in Arabic
	11.4 The formative -lik
	11.5 The formative -leyin
	Text: "A European Journey. II. Hotel Room and First Impressions of Berlin"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 12
	12.1 Causal clauses with infinitive and instrumental
	12.2 The Persian suffix -çe
	12.3 On plural formation in Arabic
	12.3.1 Arabic 'broken' plural formation

	12.4 The nisbe-ending
	Text: "Description of Vienna I"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 13
	13.1 Participles and verbal nouns in 'weak' Arabic verbs
	13.1.1 Verbs with initial radical vāv/ye (verba primae vāv/ye)
	13.1.2 Hollow verbs (verbs with medial radical vāv/ye; verba mediae vāv/ye)
	13.1.3 Weak-lām verbs (verbs with final radical vāv/ye; verba tertiae vāv/ye
	13.1.4 Phonological rules in the formation of 'weak' verbs
	13.1.5 Geminate verbs (verbs with doubled medial radical; verba mediae geminatae)
	13.1.6 Consonant assimilation in stem VIII

	Text: "Description of Vienna II"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 14
	14.1 Declension of Arabic nouns
	14.2 Determination and nunation of Arabic nouns
	14.3 Adjectives in Arabic
	14.4 Arabic enclitic pronouns
	14.5 Arabic genitive constructions
	14.6 Prepositions and the particles ke-, le-, and fe-
	14.7 Arabic demonstrative pronouns
	Text: "Charter/Deed of Alliance"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 15
	15.1 The names of the months and days of the week
	15.2 Arabic semantic formulae and idioms
	15.3 Persian past tense
	15.4 Persian personal and demonstrative pronouns
	Text: "Events in the Capital"
	Text: "The Death of Sultan Murād Khan"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 16
	16.1 The Arabic perfective
	16.2 The Arabic dual of substantives
	16.3 Arabic verbal and nominal clauses
	16.4 Nominal clauses with inne and enne and other introductory elements
	16.5 Arabic personal pronouns
	16.6 The 'five nouns' in Arabic
	16.7 The Arabic vocative
	16.8 Arabic interrogatives
	16.9 The Arabic nomen actoris
	Text: "Legends of 'Abdī  Dede"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 17
	17.1 Arabic cardinal numbers
	17.2 Converbs in -icek
	17.3 The present stem in Persian
	17.4 Nominal compounds
	Text: "A Story of the Sultan's Vizier"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 18
	18.1 Arabic ordinal numbers
	18.2 Arabic comparative and superlative
	18.3 The perfective in irregular verbs of stem I
	18.4 The perfective in stems II-VIII and X
	18.5 Negation of the perfective
	18.6 Arabic relative clauses
	18.7 The formation -diği içün
	Text: "The Aṣāf-nāme of Vizier Luṭfī  Pasha"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 19
	19.1 Persian numbers
	19.2 Persian prepositions
	19.3 The direct object in Persian
	19.4 The enclitic personal pronoun in Persian
	19.5 Persian participles
	19.6 Nouns of time, place, and instrument (nomina loci et temporis and nomina instrumenti)
	Text: "The Conclusion of the Story of Sultan Murād"
	Text: "Sultan Meḥmed's Accession to the Throne"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Chapter 20
	20.1 The Arabic imperfective
	20.1.1 The imperfective indicative of 'weak' verbs of stem I
	20.1.2 The imperfective indicative in stems II-VIII and X
	20.1.3 Negation of the imperfective
	20.1.4 The Arabic subjunctive and jussive moods

	20.2 The Arabic imperative mood
	20.3 The Arabic future tense
	20.4 The Arabic passive voice
	20.5 Functions of the Arabic accusative case
	20.6 The Persian comparative and superlative
	Text: "A Description of the Stages of Sültan Suleyman Khan's Iraq Campaign"
	Vocabulary
	Exercises

	Persian formative elements (a selection)
	Selective bibliography
	Index of grammatical terms
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	Y

	Key to the exercises
	Glossary



